900291125 06/04/2014
TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM306535
Stylesheet Version v1.2
SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL
CONVEYING PARTY DATA
Name Formerly Execution Date Entity Type
Simpson Tacoma Kraft 05/16/2014 LIMITED LIABILITY
Company, LLC COMPANY:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: ROCKTENN CP, LLC

Street Address: 504 Thrasher Street

City: Norcross

State/Country: GEORGIA

Postal Code: 30071

Entity Type: LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type Number Word Mark

Registration Number: | 1668980 RAINIER WHITE
Registration Number: |2008880 TACOMA KRAFT
Registration Number: | 3124252 THE BRIGHT FUTURE OF PACKAGING S
CORRESPONDENCE DATA S
Fax Number:
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 8_
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. S
Email: knix@rocktenn.com il
Correspondent Name: Robert A. Currie E:,
Address Line 1: 504 Thrasher Street
Address Line 4: Norcross, GEORGIA 30071

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: SIMPSON TACOMA

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robert A. Currie

SIGNATURE: /Robert A. Currie/

DATE SIGNED: 06/04/2014

Total Attachments: 4

source=Simpson Tacoma Kraft Company to RockTenn CP, LLC#page1.tif
source=Simpson Tacoma Kraft Company to RockTenn CP, LLC#page?2.tif
source=Simpson Tacoma Kraft Company to RockTenn CP, LLC#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
900291125 REEL: 005295 FRAME: 0495



source=Simpson Tacoma Kraft Company to RockTenn CP, LLC#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005295 FRAME: 0496




TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT
(United States)

WHEREAS, SIMPSON TACOMA KRAFT COMPANY, L.LC, a Washington limited
liability company, having its principal place of business at 801 Portland Ave., Tacoma,
Washington 98421 (hereinafter “Assignor”), owns the entire right, title and interest in
and to the trademark registrations identified on Exhibit A which is aftached hereto and
made a part hereof (“Trademarks”);

WHEREAS, Assignor and ROCKTENN CP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company (“‘RockTenn CP"), are among the parties to that certain Asset Purchase
Agreement, dated as of February 27, 2014, as amended by the First Amendment
thereto dated as of May 9, 2014 (as so amended, “Agreement’), pursuant to which
Assignor has agreed to sell to RockTenn CP, and RockTenn CP has agreed to
purchase from Assignor, certain rights, properties, assets, claims and contracts of
Assignot, including, without limitation, the Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration paid by or
on behalf of RockTenn CP, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby
acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign and transfer unto RockTenn CP, its
successors, assigns and legal representatives, all right, title and Interest in and to the
Trademarks, including without limitation, the goodwill of the businesses symbolized
thereby in connection with the goods for which the Trademark is used, all proceeds
arising from use of the Trademarks, all rights of action and recovery for past, present
and future infringement of the Trademarks, all rights to secure renewals and extensions
of the Trademarks, and all files, records, specimens and certificates related fo the
Trademarks, the same to be held and enjoyed by RockTenn CP for its own use and
benefit and the use and, benefit of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, as
fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this

Trademark Assignment not been made. '

This Trademark Assignment shall not be construed to create warranties of any

kind, express or implied, and Assignor disclaims any and all such warranties.

Page 1of 3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005295 FRAME: 0497




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the

. 2014,

parties have caused ftheir authorized

representatives to sign this Trademark Assignment effective as of this L@f’day of May,

SIMPSON TACOMA KRAFT
COMPAv, LLe
D R e
Authorlzed Signature )
A s BTy it
FPrinted Name
/‘:?C‘:’.S '»/{‘-h‘ /
Title ]
S-12-14

Slgnatire Dale

ROCKTENN CP, LLC

Autharized Skgnature

Printed Name

Title

Slgnature Date

Subscribed and sworn to before me this /) ¥,
day of May, 2014:

. . /p

Signature: x_;fwzm £ 7_341’25:{} s
Notary Public

;IIMN‘M“

PG

{Notarlal Seal)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this
day of May, 2014:

Signature:

Nétary Public

(Notarial Seal)

- g

. 4 -
¢ M \“\\

"l,' )
Tttt

e,
§
3;

v heseg
at ‘e
it "n‘

%
L4
-
-
4
-
-
=
=
-
hd
~
-
-

L)
A

[Signature Page fo Trademark Assignment (USA)]

Page 2 of 3

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005295 FRAME: 0498




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have ocaused thelr authorized
representatives to sigh this Trademarkﬂssignment'effectlve as of this A_E'féay of May,

2014.

SIMPSON TACOMA KRAFT
COMPANY, LLC'

Authorlzed Signelure

Pn'nted Name

Tifle

Signature Dale

ROCKTENN 6P, LLC
:

LT R o P
Aufhorized Slgnature.

R

hork B, (¢ Tadesh

Printed Nams .

Eve A Giange) Come |

Titla

5-13-14Y

Signature Dafe

' Subscrihed and sworn to before me this
- day of May, 2014;

Signature:

Notary Public

(Notarial Seal}

Subscribed and sworn fo before me this .37
day of May, 2014

Signature:

i
(Notarlal Seal) §::’;§

FEB

{Slgnature Page to Trademark Asslgnment (USA}]

Page 2 of 3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005295 FRAME: 0499




EXHIBIT A

U.S. Trademark Registrations: .

RAINIER WHITE 74/061,564 1668980
TACOMA KRAFT 74/517,133 2008880
THE BRIGHT FUTURE OF PACKAGING 78/201,777 3124252
Page3 of 3
TRADEMARK

RECORDED: 06/04/2014 | REEL: 005295 FRAME: 0500




